FOOD ORDERING SYSTEM
USING QR CODE

NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD
JAAFAR

Bachelor of Computer Science
(Computer System & Networking)

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



Universiti
Malaysia
PAHANG

Engineering = Technology * Creativity

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

I/We* hereby declare that I/We* have checked this thesis/project* and in my/our*
opinion, this thesis/project* is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the

degree of *Doctor of Philosophy/ Master of Engineering/ Master of Science in

(Supervisor’s Signature)
Full Name
Position
Date

(Co-supervisor’s Signature)
Full Name
Position
Date



Universiti
Malaysia
PAHANG

Engineering = Technology * Creatlvity

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work in this thesis is based on my original work except for
quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. | also declare that it has
not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at Universiti Malaysia

Pahang or any other institutions.

(Student’s Signature)
Full Name : NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD JAAFAR
ID Number : CA15033
Date



FOOD ORDERING SYSTEM
USING QR CODE

NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD JAAFAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the award of the degree of
Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer System & Networking)

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECEMBER 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks to Allah Almighty for greatest guidance and so thankful for this journey. | also
would like to say thank you to all who giving me help and support because of that I will
not possible to complete this project.

I am thankful and might want to offer my genuine thanks to my supervisor Dr Mohd.
Zamri Bin Osman for every one of the advices, support and guidance on how to write this
thesis. Without the advices given, | am not sure whether | can finish this thesis or not.

Last but not least, 1 would like to express my thanks and appreciation to my beloved
father and mother, Mohamad Jaafar Bin Muda and Murni Binti Yaakob, family members
and course mate that were involved to give supports and ideas from the start of my project
until the end of my project.



ABSTRAK

Pesanan makanan adalah perkhidmatan yang sangat penting bagi sesebuah restoran. Ini
adalah satu perkhidmatan yang ditawarkan oleh seseorang pelayan terhadap seseorang
pelanggan yang datang untuk mengunjungi restoran tersebut. Terdapat beberapa masalah
yang dihadapi terhadap sistem pesanan makanan yang sedia ada pada masa kini. Antara
masalah yang dihadapi adalah berlaku perselisinan faham antara pelayan dan juga
pelanggan semasa membuat pesanan. Selain itu, pelanggan juga perlu menunggu untuk
seketika bagi seseorang pelayan untuk datang mengambil pesanan mereka. Sistem
sekarang masih menggunakan cara tradisional iaitu menu kertas dan juga menggunakan
lembaran kertas untuk mengambil pesanan makanan Oleh itu, sistem pesanan makanan
yang menggunakan QR kod teknologi adalah sistem pesanan yang paling sesuai untuk
menguruskan proses pesanan makanan untuk restoran. Sistem pesanan makanan
menggunakan teknologi QR kod ini adalah satu alternatif untuk mengatasi masalah
tersebut. Sistem ini menggunakan telefon pintar sebagai medan utama kerana telefon
pintar pada masa ini adalah dianggap sebagai keperluan. Pelanggan restoran hanya perlu
mengimbas QR kod yang terdapat pada menu makanan yang disediakan oleh pihak
restoran. Dengan menggunakan sistem ini juga, pelanggan boleh mengesahkan senarai
makanan yang telah dipesan. Selain itu, pihak restoran juga boleh menguruskan jenis
makanan dan melihat paparan pesanan.



ABSTRACT

Food ordering are very important service for a restaurant. This is a service that offered
by a waiter to a customer who came to the restaurant. There are some problems that
maybe to face by using the traditional food ordering. Problems that occur are
misunderstanding between the waiter and the customer when taking the order. Besides,
the customer need to wait for a moment for a waiter to come to take the order. The current
system are using the traditional way which using a piece of paper and menu paper to take
an order from the customers. Therefore, Food Ordering System using QR Code
technology is a real time ordering system to manage the order process for the restaurant.
Therefore, the food ordering system using QR Code technology is an alternative to solve
that problem. The system use smartphone as a platform because nowadays smartphone is
a necessary for everyone. The customers need to scan the QR Code on the menu paper
that provided by the restaurant. By using this system also, the customer can confirm the
ordered item. Besides, the staff of the restaurant also can manage the menu and view
order list.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
ABSTRAK i
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3  Objectives 3
1.4 Scopes 3
1.5  Significant of the Project 4
1.6 Report Organization 4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Ordering System 5
2.3  Type of Ordering System 5

2.3.1 Manual Ordering 6



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.3.2  Online Ordering

2.3.3 Self-service

Existing Ordering System

2.4.1 Food Valet

2.4.2  Sushi Restaurant

2.4.3 Starbuck Mobile App

Summary Comparison of the Existing System
Barcode

QR Code

QR Code Characteristics

2.8.1 Kanji and Kana Capability

2.8.2 High Capacity Encoding of Data
2.8.3 Readable From Any Direction in 360 Degrees
2.8.4 Small Printout Size

Type of QR Code

2.9.1 QR code Model 1 and Model 2

2.9.2 Micro QR code

2.9.3 iQR Code

2.9.4 SQRC

2.9.5 Frame QR

2.10 Summary

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Introduction
Rapid Application Development

3.2.1 Phase 1: Requirement Planning

Vi

10

11

12

13

14

14

14

15

15

16

16

16

17

17

18

18

18

19

19

19

20



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.2.2 Phase 2: System Design
3.2.3 Phase 3: Construction
3.2.4 Phase 4: Cut Over
Preliminary Design

3.3.1 System Architecture
3.3.2 Flowchart Diagram
3.3.3 Context Diagram

3.3.4 Use Case Diagram
3.3.5 Dialogue Diagram
Hardware and Software

3.4.1 Hardware Requirement
3.4.2 Software Requirement
Entity Relationship Diagram
Gantt chart

Summary

CHAPTER 4 IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Implementation Process

Food Ordering System using QR Code Interface
4.3.1 Web Application

4.3.2 Mobile Application

Testing

4.4.1 Testing Report

Results Discussion

vii

21

21

21

21

22

22

25

26

27

28

28

29

30

30

30

31

31

31

36

37

41

47

47

47



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Project Constraint
5.3 Future Work

5.4  Closing Note

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A ENTITY RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM
APPENDIX B GANTT CHART

APPENDIX C USER ACCEPTANCE TEST

APPENDIX D RESTAURANT MENU

viii

48

48

48

49

49

50

51

52

53

57



Table 2.1
Table 3.1

Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.4

LIST OF TABLES

Comparison table of three existing system with proposed project

Explaination of use case diagram of Food Ordering System using
QR Code

Explaination of dialog diagram
The hardware items that used to develop system
The software items that used to develop system

13

27
28
29
29



Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9
Figure 2.10
Figure 2.11
Figure 2.12
Figure 2.13
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13

LIST OF FIGURES

Example of manual order

Example of Food Panda website

Example of Mcd self-service

Example of Food Valet

The homepage of Sushi King

The interactive menu

Example of the interface Starbuck App

Kanji and Kana convert to QR Code

QR Code encode numeric and alphabetic

360 Degrees QR Code

QR Code Model

Micro QR Code

IQR Code

Phase of Rapid Application Development

System Architecture of Food Ordering System using QR Code
Flowchart for staff of Food Ordering System Using QR Code
Flowchart for customer of Food Ordering System Using QR Code
Context diagram of Food Ordering System using QR Code
Use case of Food Ordering System using QR Code

Dialog diagram of Food Ordering System using QR Code
Microsoft Visual Studio

Add menu implementation

ASP.NET Coding for Interface

C# Coding

XAML language

Microsoft Azure

Connection to database

Insert detail into database

Login Page

Coding for login page

Add menu page

Coding for generate QR for Add menu page

View menu page

© 00 N O

10
10
11
14
15
15
16
17
17
19
22
23
24
25
26
27
32
32
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
39



Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17
Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20
Figure 4.21
Figure 4.22
Figure 4.23
Figure 4.24

Order list page

Code for delete menu from Order list page
Scan table number

Scan QR code

Main page

Order page

Code for calling price from database

Cart page

Function Cartlist()

Total price page

Code for total price all of the ordered menu

Xi

40
41
41
42
43
43
44
44
45
46
46



QR
SDLC
GPS
2D
SMS
SQRC
RAD
CASE
UML
HTML
ERD
UAT

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Quick Response

System Development Life Cycle
Global Positioning System

2 Dimensional

Short Message Service

Safety Quick Response Code
Rapid Application Development
Computer Aided Software Engineering
Unified Modelling Language
Hypertext Mark-up Language
Entity Relationship Diagram
User Acceptance Test

xii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

One of the life human pleasure and pride is eating. In this era, everything has
changed a lot when talking about food habits and taste for every household. There are a
lot of trading activities that growing up right now such as restaurants, hotels and services.
Everyone have their own goals and vision to build up their brand towards the market and
the customers. For a restaurants, service quality and customer satisfaction are important

for keeping their business at a stable level in the market.

Restaurant is a place for people to eat or buy a foods and beverages. Restaurant
serve a lot of variations of foods. People who is always busy with their life especially the
career person will choose to eat at the restaurant rather than cook by themselves. If they
cook the food by themselves, it will waste their time and make them feel exhausted.
Sometimes, the people go to restaurant just want to chill and relaxing while enjoy their

beverage.

In term of restaurants, the management of restaurants are known as service
provider while the customers are known as service receivers. Customers are regard as the
pillar for each restaurant because without customers the function of a restaurant is useless.
The restaurant need to serve a quality and good services to their customers make sure the

customers satisfied with services that provided.



Most of the restaurant in Malaysia still use the waiter to take customer orders.
This method is still consider efficient if the restaurant are not crowded, but however if
the restaurant are crowded with the customers, it will arise a lot of human error that made
by the waiter such as missing of order papers, mistake in jot down the order, did not have

a waiter to take the order from customers and others.

Therefore, this project proposes a Food Ordering System Using QR Code
(FOSuQC) to address the stated problem. This application will be use a mobile
application for the customers and web application for the staff of the restaurant. The
customers need to use their phone with the application that has been installed to scan the
QR code from the menu. Then, the customers must submit the order to make a

confirmation and it will directly send to the kitchen.

The staff at the restaurant can manage the menu such add a new items, delete the
items of the food or update the menu easily. By using this system, the staff of the
restaurant can make a change of the menu easily. Besides, the ordered menu list also will
be view in this system. The staff will prepared the food based on the ordered menu that
will be listed out on the screen.

1.2 Problem Statement

Waiter is the middle person between the customer and the department kitchen
staff. Waiter tends to make human error such as miscommunication with customers.
Because of this miscommunication, it will affect the process of preparing the food. In this
case, the customer feel unsatisfied if the ordered food are not same with the food that

served to their.

Secondly, sometimes the customer need to face with the problem that need to wait
a quite long time for the waiter to come and take the order. This problem will give
negative effect for the restaurant because maybe that is the last time for the customer to
come to that restaurant. This problem can be solved with this system because the

customer can taking the order by themselves without need to wait for the waiter anymore.



Lastly, usually the restaurant used to take order by using the paper and the paper
will passing to the kitchen department. This may cause the misplaced of the ordered paper
and the waiter need to take a new order again from the customers. This problem will
solved if have the application that the kitchen can view the ordered menu in the systematic

way without using any paper.
1.3 Objectives

The aim of this project is to develop a food ordering system using QR Code. To
achieve the aim of the project, the following objectives are outlined:

. To study the functionality of each existing food ordering system owned

by the restaurants.

ii. To develop food ordering system using QR code to avoid any mistake
happen while ordering the food.

iii. To test the effectiveness of the Food Ordering System using QR Code by

the user in Pelak Café to ensure that it meet requirements.
1.4 Scopes

To ensure the objectives will be able to achieve, there are a few scopes that will
be defined.

i. This system are proposed and will use by the Pelak Café that located in

Kuantan.

ii. The food ordering system will divide into two parts which is the mobile

application and web application.
iii. The user of this system are divided by two category which is:
. The customer of that restaurant who the one will order for their food.

. The staff that work at the restaurant who can manage this system.



REFERENCES

Accessible, U., For, O., & Markets, E. (2015). CASESTUDY:STARBUCKSPROG
RESSIVEWEBAPP.

Company, S. C. (2014). Starbucks Coffee Company. Retrieved from
https://news.starbucks.com/uploads/documents/Mobile_Order_and_Pay Fact_Sheet.pdf

Company, S. C. (2018). Coffeehouse. Retrieved from https://www.starbucks.com/coffeehouse

DENSO. (2013). QR code model 1 model 2. Retrieved from
http://www.qrcode.com/en/codes/model12.html

food valet. (2016). Food Valet. Retrieved from http://foodvalet.my/

Mei. (2011). Sakae Shusi And Thelpad. Retrieved from
https://ccfoodtravel.com/2011/08/sakae-sushi-and-the-ipad/

Parija Bhatnagar. (2008). Dining trends: Self-service=quick service. Retrieved from
http://money.cnn.com/2006/03/27/news/companies/restaurant_trends/

Wave. (2003). What is QR Code. Retrieved from http://www.qgrcode.com/en/about/

ASP.NET Tutorial. (2018). Retrieved from ASP.NET Tutorial:
https://www.tutorialspoint.com/asp.net/index.htm

Xamarin Tutorial. (2016). Retrieved from Intertech: https://www.intertech.com/Blog/xamarin-
tutorial-part-1-create-a-blank-app/

50



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRAK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1    INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scopes
	1.5 Significant of the Project
	1.6 Report Organization

	CHAPTER 2    LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Ordering System
	2.3 Type of Ordering System
	2.3.1 Manual Ordering
	2.3.2 Online Ordering
	2.3.3 Self-service

	2.4 Existing Ordering System
	2.4.1 Food Valet
	2.4.2 Sushi Restaurant
	2.4.3 Starbuck Mobile App

	2.5 Summary Comparison of the Existing System
	2.6 Barcode
	2.7 QR Code
	2.8 QR Code Characteristics
	2.8.1 Kanji and Kana Capability
	2.8.2 High Capacity Encoding of Data
	2.8.3 Readable From Any Direction in 360 Degrees
	2.8.4 Small Printout Size

	2.9 Type of QR Code
	2.9.1 QR code Model 1 and Model 2
	2.9.2 Micro QR code
	2.9.3 iQR Code
	2.9.4 SQRC
	2.9.5 Frame QR

	2.10 Summary

	CHAPTER 3    METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Rapid Application Development
	3.2.1 Phase 1: Requirement Planning
	3.2.2 Phase 2: System Design
	3.2.3 Phase 3: Construction
	3.2.4 Phase 4: Cut Over

	3.3 Preliminary Design
	3.3.1 System Architecture
	3.3.2 Flowchart Diagram
	3.3.3 Context Diagram
	3.3.4 Use Case Diagram
	3.3.5 Dialogue Diagram

	3.4 Hardware and Software
	3.4.1 Hardware Requirement
	3.4.2 Software Requirement

	3.5 Entity Relationship Diagram
	3.6 Gantt chart
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 4    IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Implementation Process
	4.3 Food Ordering System using QR Code Interface
	4.3.1 Web Application
	4.3.2 Mobile Application

	4.4 Testing
	4.4.1 Testing Report

	4.5 Results Discussion

	CHAPTER 5    CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Project Constraint
	5.3 Future Work
	5.4 Closing Note
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A ENTITY RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM
	APPENDIX B GANTT CHART
	APPENDIX C USER ACCEPTANCE TEST
	APPENDIX D RESTAURANT MENU





