FOOD ORDERING SYSTEM USING QR CODE

NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD JAAFAR

Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer System & Networking)

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

I/We* hereby declare that I/We* have checked this thesis/project* and in my/our* opinion, this thesis/project* is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of *Doctor of Philosophy/ Master of Engineering/ Master of Science in

(Supervisor's Signature)			
Full Name	:		
Position	:		
Date	:		

(Co-supervisor's Signature)			
:			
:			
:			



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis is based on my original work except for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at Universiti Malaysia Pahang or any other institutions.

(Student's Signature) Full Name : NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD JAAFAR ID Number : CA15033 Date : FOOD ORDERING SYSTEM USING QR CODE

NOR SYAMIRA AKILAH BINTI MOHAMAD JAAFAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer System & Networking)

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECEMBER 2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks to Allah Almighty for greatest guidance and so thankful for this journey. I also would like to say thank you to all who giving me help and support because of that I will not possible to complete this project.

I am thankful and might want to offer my genuine thanks to my supervisor Dr Mohd. Zamri Bin Osman for every one of the advices, support and guidance on how to write this thesis. Without the advices given, I am not sure whether I can finish this thesis or not.

Last but not least, I would like to express my thanks and appreciation to my beloved father and mother, Mohamad Jaafar Bin Muda and Murni Binti Yaakob, family members and course mate that were involved to give supports and ideas from the start of my project until the end of my project.

ABSTRAK

Pesanan makanan adalah perkhidmatan yang sangat penting bagi sesebuah restoran. Ini adalah satu perkhidmatan yang ditawarkan oleh seseorang pelayan terhadap seseorang pelanggan yang datang untuk mengunjungi restoran tersebut. Terdapat beberapa masalah yang dihadapi terhadap sistem pesanan makanan yang sedia ada pada masa kini. Antara masalah yang dihadapi adalah berlaku perselisihan faham antara pelayan dan juga pelanggan semasa membuat pesanan. Selain itu, pelanggan juga perlu menunggu untuk seketika bagi seseorang pelayan untuk datang mengambil pesanan mereka. Sistem sekarang masih menggunakan cara tradisional iaitu menu kertas dan juga menggunakan lembaran kertas untuk mengambil pesanan makanan Oleh itu, sistem pesanan makanan yang menggunakan QR kod teknologi adalah sistem pesanan yang paling sesuai untuk menguruskan proses pesanan makanan untuk restoran. Sistem pesanan makanan menggunakan teknologi QR kod ini adalah satu alternatif untuk mengatasi masalah tersebut. Sistem ini menggunakan telefon pintar sebagai medan utama kerana telefon pintar pada masa ini adalah dianggap sebagai keperluan. Pelanggan restoran hanya perlu mengimbas QR kod yang terdapat pada menu makanan yang disediakan oleh pihak restoran. Dengan menggunakan sistem ini juga, pelanggan boleh mengesahkan senarai makanan yang telah dipesan. Selain itu, pihak restoran juga boleh menguruskan jenis makanan dan melihat paparan pesanan.

ABSTRACT

Food ordering are very important service for a restaurant. This is a service that offered by a waiter to a customer who came to the restaurant. There are some problems that maybe to face by using the traditional food ordering. Problems that occur are misunderstanding between the waiter and the customer when taking the order. Besides, the customer need to wait for a moment for a waiter to come to take the order. The current system are using the traditional way which using a piece of paper and menu paper to take an order from the customers. Therefore, Food Ordering System using QR Code technology is a real time ordering system to manage the order process for the restaurant. Therefore, the food ordering system using QR Code technology is an alternative to solve that problem. The system use smartphone as a platform because nowadays smartphone is a necessary for everyone. The customers need to scan the QR Code on the menu paper that provided by the restaurant. By using this system also, the customer can confirm the ordered item. Besides, the staff of the restaurant also can manage the menu and view order list.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DEC	CLARATION	
TIT	LE PAGE	
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
ABS	STRAK	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	X
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scopes	3
1.5	Significant of the Project	4
1.6	Report Organization	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Ordering System	5
2.3	Type of Ordering System	5
	2.3.1 Manual Ordering	6

	2.3.2	Online Ordering	7
	2.3.3	Self-service	8
2.4	Existi	ng Ordering System	8
	2.4.1	Food Valet	9
	2.4.2	Sushi Restaurant	10
	2.4.3	Starbuck Mobile App	11
2.5	Summ	ary Comparison of the Existing System	12
2.6	Barcode 1		13
2.7	QR Code		14
2.8	QR Co	ode Characteristics	14
	2.8.1	Kanji and Kana Capability	14
	2.8.2	High Capacity Encoding of Data	15
	2.8.3	Readable From Any Direction in 360 Degrees	15
	2.8.4	Small Printout Size	16
2.9	Туре	of QR Code	16
	2.9.1	QR code Model 1 and Model 2	16
	2.9.2	Micro QR code	17
	2.9.3	iQR Code	17
	2.9.4	SQRC	18
	2.9.5	Frame QR	18
2.10	Summ	ary	18
			40
CHAI	PTER 3	S METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Introd	uction	19
3.2	Rapid	Application Development	19
	3.2.1	Phase 1: Requirement Planning	20

	3.2.2	Phase 2: System Design	21
	3.2.3	Phase 3: Construction	21
	3.2.4	Phase 4: Cut Over	21
3.3	Prelin	iinary Design	21
	3.3.1	System Architecture	22
	3.3.2	Flowchart Diagram	22
	3.3.3	Context Diagram	25
	3.3.4	Use Case Diagram	26
	3.3.5	Dialogue Diagram	27
3.4	Hardv	vare and Software	28
	3.4.1	Hardware Requirement	28
	3.4.2	Software Requirement	29
3.5	Entity	Relationship Diagram	30
3.6	Gantt chart		30
3.7	Summary		30
			24
СНА	PTER 4	IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING	31
4.1	Introd	uction	31
4.2	Implementation Process 3		31
4.3	Food	Ordering System using QR Code Interface	36
	4.3.1	Web Application	37
	4.3.2	Mobile Application	41
4.4	Testin	g	47
	4.4.1	Testing Report	47
4.5	Result	s Discussion	47

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION 44			
5.1	Introduction	48	
5.2	Project Constraint	48	
5.3	Future Work	49	
5.4	Closing Note	49	
REFERENCES 5		50	
APPENDIX A ENTITY RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM 51			
APPENDIX B GANTT CHART		52	
APPENDIX C USER ACCEPTANCE TEST			
APPE	APPENDIX D RESTAURANT MENU		

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Comparison table of three existing system with proposed project	13
Table 3.1	Explaination of use case diagram of Food Ordering System using QR Code	27
Table 3.2	Explaination of dialog diagram	28
Table 3.3	The hardware items that used to develop system	29
Table 3.4	The software items that used to develop system	29

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	Example of manual order	6
Figure 2.2	Example of Food Panda website	7
Figure 2.3	Example of Mcd self-service	8
Figure 2.4	Example of Food Valet	9
Figure 2.5	The homepage of Sushi King	10
Figure 2.6	The interactive menu	10
Figure 2.7	Example of the interface Starbuck App	11
Figure 2.8	Kanji and Kana convert to QR Code	14
Figure 2.9	QR Code encode numeric and alphabetic	15
Figure 2.10	360 Degrees QR Code	15
Figure 2.11	QR Code Model	16
Figure 2.12	Micro QR Code	17
Figure 2.13	iQR Code	17
Figure 3.1	Phase of Rapid Application Development	19
Figure 3.2	System Architecture of Food Ordering System using QR Code	22
Figure 3.3	Flowchart for staff of Food Ordering System Using QR Code	23
Figure 3.4	Flowchart for customer of Food Ordering System Using QR Code	24
Figure 3.5	Context diagram of Food Ordering System using QR Code	25
Figure 3.6	Use case of Food Ordering System using QR Code	26
Figure 3.7	Dialog diagram of Food Ordering System using QR Code	27
Figure 4.1	Microsoft Visual Studio	32
Figure 4.2	Add menu implementation	32
Figure 4.3	ASP.NET Coding for Interface	33
Figure 4.4	C# Coding	34
Figure 4.5	XAML language	34
Figure 4.6	Microsoft Azure	35
Figure 4.7	Connection to database	36
Figure 4.8	Insert detail into database	36
Figure 4.9	Login Page	37
Figure 4.10	Coding for login page	37
Figure 4.11	Add menu page	38
Figure 4.12	Coding for generate QR for Add menu page	39
Figure 4.13	View menu page	39

Figure 4.14	Order list page	40
Figure 4.15	Code for delete menu from Order list page	41
Figure 4.16	Scan table number	41
Figure 4.17	Scan QR code	42
Figure 4.18	Main page	43
Figure 4.19	Order page	43
Figure 4.20	Code for calling price from database	44
Figure 4.21	Cart page	44
Figure 4.22	Function Cartlist()	45
Figure 4.23	Total price page	46
Figure 4.24	Code for total price all of the ordered menu	46

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

QR	Quick Response
SDLC	System Development Life Cycle
GPS	Global Positioning System
2D	2 Dimensional
SMS	Short Message Service
SQRC	Safety Quick Response Code
RAD	Rapid Application Development
CASE	Computer Aided Software Engineering
UML	Unified Modelling Language
HTML	Hypertext Mark-up Language
ERD	Entity Relationship Diagram
UAT	User Acceptance Test

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

One of the life human pleasure and pride is eating. In this era, everything has changed a lot when talking about food habits and taste for every household. There are a lot of trading activities that growing up right now such as restaurants, hotels and services. Everyone have their own goals and vision to build up their brand towards the market and the customers. For a restaurants, service quality and customer satisfaction are important for keeping their business at a stable level in the market.

Restaurant is a place for people to eat or buy a foods and beverages. Restaurant serve a lot of variations of foods. People who is always busy with their life especially the career person will choose to eat at the restaurant rather than cook by themselves. If they cook the food by themselves, it will waste their time and make them feel exhausted. Sometimes, the people go to restaurant just want to chill and relaxing while enjoy their beverage.

In term of restaurants, the management of restaurants are known as service provider while the customers are known as service receivers. Customers are regard as the pillar for each restaurant because without customers the function of a restaurant is useless. The restaurant need to serve a quality and good services to their customers make sure the customers satisfied with services that provided. Most of the restaurant in Malaysia still use the waiter to take customer orders. This method is still consider efficient if the restaurant are not crowded, but however if the restaurant are crowded with the customers, it will arise a lot of human error that made by the waiter such as missing of order papers, mistake in jot down the order, did not have a waiter to take the order from customers and others.

Therefore, this project proposes a Food Ordering System Using QR Code (FOSuQC) to address the stated problem. This application will be use a mobile application for the customers and web application for the staff of the restaurant. The customers need to use their phone with the application that has been installed to scan the QR code from the menu. Then, the customers must submit the order to make a confirmation and it will directly send to the kitchen.

The staff at the restaurant can manage the menu such add a new items, delete the items of the food or update the menu easily. By using this system, the staff of the restaurant can make a change of the menu easily. Besides, the ordered menu list also will be view in this system. The staff will prepared the food based on the ordered menu that will be listed out on the screen.

1.2 Problem Statement

Waiter is the middle person between the customer and the department kitchen staff. Waiter tends to make human error such as miscommunication with customers. Because of this miscommunication, it will affect the process of preparing the food. In this case, the customer feel unsatisfied if the ordered food are not same with the food that served to their.

Secondly, sometimes the customer need to face with the problem that need to wait a quite long time for the waiter to come and take the order. This problem will give negative effect for the restaurant because maybe that is the last time for the customer to come to that restaurant. This problem can be solved with this system because the customer can taking the order by themselves without need to wait for the waiter anymore. Lastly, usually the restaurant used to take order by using the paper and the paper will passing to the kitchen department. This may cause the misplaced of the ordered paper and the waiter need to take a new order again from the customers. This problem will solved if have the application that the kitchen can view the ordered menu in the systematic way without using any paper.

1.3 Objectives

The aim of this project is to develop a food ordering system using QR Code. To achieve the aim of the project, the following objectives are outlined:

i. To study the functionality of each existing food ordering system owned by the restaurants.

ii. To develop food ordering system using QR code to avoid any mistake happen while ordering the food.

iii. To test the effectiveness of the Food Ordering System using QR Code by the user in Pelak Café to ensure that it meet requirements.

1.4 Scopes

To ensure the objectives will be able to achieve, there are a few scopes that will be defined.

i. This system are proposed and will use by the Pelak Café that located in Kuantan.

ii. The food ordering system will divide into two parts which is the mobile application and web application.

iii. The user of this system are divided by two category which is:

• The customer of that restaurant who the one will order for their food.

• The staff that work at the restaurant who can manage this system.

REFERENCES

- Accessible, U., For, O., & Markets, E. (2015). C A S E S T U DY : S TA R B U C K S P R O G R E S S I V E W E B A P P.
- Company, S. C. (2014). Starbucks Coffee Company. Retrieved from https://news.starbucks.com/uploads/documents/Mobile_Order_and_Pay_Fact_Sheet.pdf

Company, S. C. (2018). Coffeehouse. Retrieved from https://www.starbucks.com/coffeehouse

- DENSO. (2013). QR code model 1 model 2. Retrieved from http://www.qrcode.com/en/codes/model12.html
- food valet. (2016). Food Valet. Retrieved from http://foodvalet.my/
- Mei. (2011). Sakae Shusi And TheIpad. Retrieved from https://ccfoodtravel.com/2011/08/sakae-sushi-and-the-ipad/
- Parija Bhatnagar. (2008). Dining trends: Self-service=quick service. Retrieved from http://money.cnn.com/2006/03/27/news/companies/restaurant_trends/

Wave. (2003). What is QR Code. Retrieved from http://www.qrcode.com/en/about/

- ASP.NET Tutorial. (2018). Retrieved from ASP.NET Tutorial: https://www.tutorialspoint.com/asp.net/index.htm
- *Xamarin Tutorial*. (2016). Retrieved from Intertech: https://www.intertech.com/Blog/xamarintutorial-part-1-create-a-blank-app/